

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.360 OF 2004

CHANDANA @ CHAMMU ... PETITIONER

VERSUS

T. ASHOK KUMAR

@ ASHOK M.M. KUMAR ... RESPONDENT

O R D E R

This transfer petition was filed by the wife, namely Mrs.

Timmaphathi Chamundesari alias Chamu. She has filed two criminal

matters (i) CC No._____ of 2004 and M.C. No.9 of 2004 in the Court of II

Adl. Judl. I Class Magistrate, Tanuku, Andhra Pradesh. In view of the

settlement reached between the parties, the petitioner herein is ready and

willing to withdraw all the criminal cases pending before the II Adl.

Judicial I Class Magistrate, Tanuku, Andhra Pradesh.

In view of the settlement now reached between the parties, the

husband, respondent herein, has also agreed to withdraw the petition

bearing O.P. No.1413/2003 (T. Ashok Kumar alias Ashok Madan Mohan

2

Kumar vs. Mrs. Chandana alias Chamu) filed under Section 9 of the

Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 in the Court of 2nd Additional Family Court at

Chennai, Tamil Nadu. The learned counsel appearing for the husband has also agreed before us to file a consent divorce petition under section 13B of the Hindu Marriage Act before the competent Court at Tanuku, Andhra Pradesh. On the filing of such consent divorce petition, the same will be disposed of by the said Court as expeditiously as possible.

The Transfer Petition stands disposed of accordingly.

.....J.

(Dr. AR. LAKSHMANAN)

.....J.

(ALTAMAS KABIR)

New Delhi,
October, 9, 2006

3

ITEM NO.40

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 360 OF 2004

TIMMAPATHI CHAMUNDESWARI @ CHAMU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TIMMAPATHI ASHOK KUMAR @ASHOK M.M.KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 09/10/0006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rajesh Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Harpreet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.

Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

on The Transfer Petition is disposed of in terms of Signed Order placed
the file.

ror)

(A.D. Sharma)

(Phoolan Wati A

ster

Court Master

Court Ma

(Signed order is placed on the file)